

No. 24-121

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
JOHN WON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF FOR CLAUSE 40 FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

\_\_\_\_\_  
STEPHEN A. MILLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW D. LINZ  
COZEN O'CONNOR  
1650 Market Street  
Suite 2800  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 665-2000  
samiller@cozen.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Justice Scalia Presciently Identified The Constitutional Error in <i>Gigante's</i> Rule .....	4
A. Justice Scalia's Opinions Explain that the Confrontation Clause Embodies the Original Understanding that <i>In-Person</i> Accusation is Critical to the Truth-Seeking Function of a Trial....	5
B. Justice Scalia Highlighted the Error in <i>Gigante's</i> Rule .....	9
C. Justice Scalia Warned Against Eroding the Confrontation Right in the Name of Pragmatic Policy.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988) .....	2-7
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	2, 4-8, 10
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990) .....	3-7, 10-12
<i>United States v. Gigante</i> , 166 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	2-6, 9-11
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	1, 4, 7-8, 10
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation</i> (Amy Gutman ed., 2018) .....	2, 8
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Essential Scalia On the Constitution, the Courts, and the Rule of Law</i> (Jeffrey S. Sutton & Edward Whelan eds., 2020) .....	11
Justice Antonin Scalia, <i>Remarks to the Woodrow Wilson Int’l Ctr. for Scholars: Constitutional Interpretation the Old Fashioned Way</i> (Mar. 14, 2005), <a href="https://www.bc.edu/content/dam/files/centers/boisi/pdf/Symposia/Symposia%202010-2011/Constitutional_Interpretation_Scalia.pdf">https://www.bc.edu/content/dam/files /centers/boisi/pdf/Symposia/ Symposia%202010-2011/ Constitutional_Interpretation_Scalia.pdf</a> .....	8
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 26(b) .....	9

Order of the Supreme Court, 207 F.R.D. 89 (2002).....	3, 10
<i>Piers Morgan Tonight: Interview with Antonin Scalia</i> (CNN television broadcast Oct. 13, 2012) .....	9
